
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday 28 May 2015 

 
**Please Note Change to Date** 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 

West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

Membership: Leader To be elected at Annual Council on  
19 May 2015 

 Deputy Leader To be announced  

 The Constitution of the Cabinet is to be announced under 
items 7 and 8 on the agenda of the Annual Meeting of 

the Council to be held on 19 May 2015.  As this Cabinet 
agenda was prepared prior to the Annual Meeting of the 

Council it reflects the 2014/2015 portfolios. 

 Councillor Portfolio 

  Planning and Regulation 
  Housing 

  Leader 
  Health and Communities 

  Economic Growth 
  Resources and Performance 
  Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

  Waste and Property 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Claire Skoyles 
SEBC Cabinet Officer/Committee Administrator 

Tel: 01284 757176 
Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Minutes 1 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 17 March 2015 
(Extraordinary meeting) and 24 March 2015 (copies attached). 
 

 

3.   Procedural Matter: Grant Approved for Victory Sports 
Ground 2015/2016 

 

 Cabinet Member: Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage    

Lead Officer: Liz Watts 

 

Grant Approved for Victory Sports Ground 2015/2016 
 

Summary and Reason for Recommendation: 
 

On 10 February 2015, the Cabinet considered the awarding of a 

revenue support grant to Victory Sports Ground in 2015/2016, 
subject to the budget setting process (Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/007 refers).  The recommendation in the report 

sought a reduction of £2,500 in grant to the sum of £45,250, 
which was subsequently approved by the Cabinet.  The proposed 

reduction was supported by Cabinet, including proposed 
reductions for future years’ funding, as reflected in the minutes of 
the meeting:  
 

‘It was therefore proposed that in 2015/2016, the Victory Sports 
Ground would receive a reduction in grant of £2,500 to £45,250 

with a view to reducing this grant to zero within a number of 
years, as previously agreed by Cabinet’. 
 

It has however, transpired that Victory Sports Ground received a 
grant of £45,250 in 2014/2015, therefore with the application of 
the intended reduction of £2,500, the grant that awarded in 

2015/2016 should be £42,750.  
 

Victory Sports Ground have been advised of the oversight and 

acknowledge that it was the Cabinet’s intention to reduce its 
grant by £2,500 and are therefore expecting to receive £42,750 
in 2015/2016. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

The Cabinet is therefore asked to ENDORSE its original intention 
to reduce the revenue support grant to Victory Sports Ground in 
2015/2016 by £2,500 to £42,750 and not £45,250 as printed in 

Report No: CAB/SE/15/007. 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

 

4.   Open Forum  

 At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated for 
questions from and discussion with, non-Cabinet members.  

Members wishing to speak during this session should if possible, 
give notice in advance.  Who speaks and for how long will be at 
the complete discretion of the person presiding. 
 

 

5.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public are invited to put questions/statements of 

not more than 3 minutes duration relating to items to be 
discussed in Part 1 of the agen
[...]
roved.  
 

2. 

 

Minutes 
 

2.1 For further information on the items detailed above, see the minutes (click on 

link) of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee meeting 
held on 19 March 2015. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 26

http://democracy.breckland.gov.uk/documents/g3454/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Mar-2015%2014.00%20Anglia%20Revenues%20and%20Benefits%20Partnership%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1


CAB/SE/15/032 

 

Cabinet  
 

 
Title of Report: Annual Review and 

Appointment of the Cabinet’s 

Working Parties, Joint 
Committees/Panels and Other 
Groups 

Report No: CAB/SE/15/032 
[to be completed by Democratic Services] 

Report to and date: Cabinet 28 May 2015 

Portfolio holder: Leader of the Council 

 
(Appointment of the Leader of the Council to be 
confirmed at Annual Council on 19 May 2015) 

 

Lead officers: Fiona Osman 

Service Manager (Democratic Services and Elections) 
Tel: 01284 757105 

Email: fiona.osman@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officers: Joy Bowes 

Service Manager (Legal) 
Tel: 01284 757141 
Email: joy.bowes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: The Cabinet is requested to review the membership 
and Terms of Reference of its Working Parties, Joint 

Committees/Panels and other Groups for the year 
2015/2016. 

 
The existing Terms of Reference (ToR) for each body 
are contained in Appendices A to F inclusive. 

 
Recommendations are contained within appropriate 

Sections of this report and further summarised in the 
recommendations listed below. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



CAB/SE/15/032 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(1) for the reasons given in paragraph 1.2.2 of 

Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, further 
consultation be carried out with all 
councillors and partners on the future of 

the Bury St Edmunds, Haverhill and Rural 
Area Working Parties with the outcomes 

and potential way forward being reported 
back to Cabinet on 23 June 2015. 

 

(2)  
(a) the Grant Working Party continues to 

operate in accordance with its amended 
Terms of Reference, as detailed in Appendix 
A of Report No: CAB/SE/15/032; and 

 
(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given 

delegated authority to appoint Members and 
substitute Members to the Grant Working 
Party, in line with the political balance 

requirements (see Section 1.4 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/032), on the basis of 

nominations from the Group Leaders. 
 
(3)  

(a) The Sustainable Development Working Party 
continues to operate at the present time in 

accordance with its current Terms of 
Reference, as detailed in Appendix B to 
Report No: CAB/SE/15/032; 

 
(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given 

delegated authority to appoint Members to 
the Sustainable Development Working 

Party, in line with the political balance 
requirements (see Section 1.4 below), on 
the basis of nominations from the Group 

Leaders; and 
 

(c) the future direction of the Sustainable 
Development Working Party, as outlined in 
Section 1.2.9 of Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/032, be noted.  
 

(4) 
(a) The West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering 

Group, West Suffolk Joint Emergency 

Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint Health 
and Safety Panel and the West Suffolk Joint 

Staff Consultative Panel continue to 
operate in accordance with their current 
Terms of Reference contained in 

Page 28



CAB/SE/15/032 

Appendices C, D, E and F to Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/032 respectively; 
 

(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given 
delegated authority to appoint Members 
and substitute Members to the Joint Panels 

and Steering Group, as set out in Section 
1.3.1 above, on the basis of political 

balance requirements, where appropriate 
(see Section 1.4 below) and on the 
nominations from the Group Leaders; and 
 

(c) meetings of the Joint Steering Group and 
Panels set out in Section 1.3.1 of Report 

No: CAB/SE/15/032, continue to be 
scheduled as and when required but with 
regard to the discussion outlined in Section 

1.3.4. 
 

(5)  
(a) The Service Manager (Legal) be given 

delegated authority to appoint two full 

Members and one substitute Member to the 
Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 

Joint Committee, on the nomination of the 
Leader of the Council; 

 

(b) the potential requirement to only have one 
full Member representative from each of the 

Councils represented on the Anglia 
Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 

Committee, as set out in Section 1.5.2 of 
Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, be noted.  Any 
required changes to the Council’s 

representation on the Joint Committee be 
delegated to the Service Manager (Legal) 

and the Leader of the Council to action 
accordingly; and 

 

(c) following the adoption of the Joint 
Development Management Policies 

Document and subject to the approval of 
Forest Heath District Council, the Joint 
Development Management Policies 

Committee be disbanded, with any residual 
joint planning policy matters being taken 

through the West Suffolk Joint Growth 
Steering Group and Cabinet/Council. 

 

(6)  
(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working 

Groups be retained or disbanded as 
indicated in Section 1.6.2 of Report No: 

Page 29



CAB/SE/15/032 

CAB/SE/15/032; and 

 
(b) provided that resources are available to 

support them, further informal task-and-
finish working groups continue to be 
established to consider specific issues as 

required throughout 2015/2016. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  Consultation has been undertaken with the 

Leadership Team, Portfolio Holder and 
other Cabinet Members. 

Alternative option(s):  Not to undertake an annual review; 
however, it is considered sensible to 

review the purpose and remit of the 
Cabinet’s working parties and groups to 
ensure they remain productive and in line 

with the Council’s strategic prio
[...]
 

Party* 

10 5 Not applicable 

at this stage 

Haverhill Area Working Party* 10 5 Not applicable 

at this stage 

Rural Area Working Party* 10 5 Not applicable 

at this stage 

Grant Working Party* 7 3 Appendix A 

Sustainable Development Working 

Party* 

13 6 Appendix B 

*membership is appointed with regard to the political balance – see Section 1.4 below 

 

1.2.2 Bury St Edmunds, Haverhill and Rural Area Working Parties  
 

The workload of the three Area Working Parties (AWPs) has diminished in 

recent years, and the number of meetings has reduced accordingly. In 
2014/2015 a total of eleven AWP meetings were held, resulting in only three 

formal recommendations to Cabinet.  This reflects a change in approach, 
particularly in the case of the Bury and Rural AWPs, which now have a 
member-led work programme which is designed to allow informal discussion 

between ward members and officers and partners on matters affecting their 
communities.    This has reduced the resources required to support the AWPs.  

However, this new role does potentially duplicate the constitutional role of 
scrutiny committees and other working parties.  There is also the chance to 

look at whether the future role of the AWPs should actually be focused on new 
ways of locality working with partners (linked to West Suffolk’s own Families 
& Communities Strategy and Suffolk’s Transformation Challenge Award (TCA) 

programme).    
 

For this reason, the Cabinet would like to carry out more consultation on the 
future of the AWPs with all councillors and partners and report back to 
Cabinet at its next meeting on 23 June 2015. 

 
1.2.3 It is RECOMMENDED that for the reasons given in paragraph 1.2.2 of 

Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, further consultation be carried out with 
all councillors and partners on the future of the Bury St Edmunds, 
Haverhill and Rural Area Working Parties with the outcomes and 

potential way forward being reported back to Cabinet on 23 June 
2015. 

 
1.
[...]
 as detailed in Appendix A of 

Report No: CAB/SE/15/032; and 
 

(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given delegated authority to 
appoint Members and substitute Members to the Grant Working 
Party, in line with the political balance requirements (see 

Section 1.4 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/032), on the basis of 
nominations from the Group Leaders. 

 
1.2.8 Sustainable Development Working Party 

 

 As Forest Heath District Council’s Local Plan Documents (Core Strategy Single 
Issue Review (Policy CS7 Housing) and Site Specific Allocations) are not due 

for adoption until May 2017, it has been recommended to Forest Heath 
District Council’s (FHDC) Cabinet that its Local Plan Working Group continues 
to operate and meetings be arranged as substantive business dictates. 

 
1.2.9 Following adoption of these Documents, it will be the intention to disband 

both the Sustainable Development Working Party (SDWP) and FHDC’s Local 
Plan Working Group, as common joint planning policies would develop 
through the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, as a West Suffolk 

Local Plan, as previously agreed by both Cabinets (see Appendix C for Terms 
of Reference and Section 1.3.2 below). 

 
1.2.10 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 

(a) the Sustainable Development Working Party continues to 
operate at the present time in accordance with its current Terms 

Page 34



CAB/SE/15/032 

of Reference, as detailed in Appendix B to Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/032; 
 
(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given delegated authority to 

appoint Members to the Sustainable Development Working 
Party, in line with the political balance requirements (see 

Section 1.4 below), on the basis of nominations from the Group 
Leaders; and 

 

(c) the future direction of the Sustainable Development Working 
Party, as outlined in Section 1.2.9 of Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/032, be noted.  
 
 

1.3 Current Joint Panels and Steering Group: Joint Membership with 
Forest Heath District Council 

 
1.3.1 The followi
[...]
rs’ News.  
 

1.3.5 The meetings for the above Joint Steering Group and Panels are scheduled as 
and when required as substantive business dictates and it is being suggested 
that this arrangement continues to operate for 2015/2016. However, subject 

to the agreement of the relevant Chairman of each of the Joint Steering 
Group and Joint Panels, this does not preclude Members suggesting that 

meetings be convened to discuss a specific topic that may arise from 
information provided electronically. 
 

1.3.6 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(a) the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, West Suffolk 

Joint Emergency Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel and the West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel 

continue to operate in accordance with their current Terms of 
Reference contained in Appendices C, D, E and F to Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/032 respectively; 

 
(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given delegated authority to 

appoint Members and substitute Members to the Joint Panels 
and Steering Group, as set out in Section 1.3.1 above, on the 
basis of political balance requirements, where appropriate (see 

Section 1.4 below) and on the nominations from the Group 
Leaders; and 
 

(c) meetings of the Joint Steering Group and Panels set out in 
Section 1.3.1 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, continue to be 
scheduled as and when required but with regard to the 

discussion outlined in Section 1.3.4. 
 

1.4 Political Balance 
 

1.4.1 The formula for the allocation of seats to the political groups of the Council 
will not be approved until the Annual Meeting of Council on 19 May 2015. It is 
therefore suggested that the allocation of seats to the Working 

Parties/Steering Group that have historically been calculated with regard to 
the political balance be considered following this meeting and appointments 

made under delegation, as reflected in the recommendations set out in 
Sections 1.2.7, 1.2.10 and 1.3.6 above. 
  

1.5 Joint Committ
[...]
 of the Council; 
 

(b) the potential requirement to only have one full Member 
representative from each of the Councils represented on the 
Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee, as set 

out in Section 1.5.2 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, be noted.  Any 
required changes to the Council’s representation on the Joint 

Committee be delegated to the Service Manager (Legal) and the 
Leader of the Council to action accordingly; and 

 

(c) following the adoption of the Joint Development Management 
Policies Document and subject to the approval of Forest Heath 

District Council, the Joint Development Management Policies 
Committee be disbanded, with any residual joint planning policy 

matters being taken through the West Suffolk Joint Growth 
Steering Group and Cabinet/Council. 

 

 
 

Page 37



CAB/SE/15/032 

1.6. Other Informal Working Groups 

 
1.6.1 The Cabinet also sets up from time to time informal Member/Officer Working 

Groups to consider specific issues usually on a task-and-finish basis and often 

as joint groups with Forest Heath District Council.  These groups make 
recommendations directly to Cabinet or the appropriate Committee in the form 

of reports and it is proposed that the practice of setting up such informal 
groups to look at specific issues should continue as required, provided there 
are resources available to support them. 

 
1.6.2 In relation to the groups currently operating, the situation going into 

2015/2016 is as follows: 
 

 (a) Joint Diversity Working Party: This informal Working Party was 

established with Forest Heath District Council in April/May 2013 to 
replace the pre-existing separate groups looking at equality and 

diversity issues. It will continue to be needed for the foreseeable future. 
Retain. 

 

 (b) The Apex Performance Panel:  this group was established in March 
2013 to implement the findings of the two-year review.  It will continue 

to be needed for the foreseeable future.  Retain. 
 

 (c) Heritage Working Group:  This group has achieved its original 

objectives and has not met in recent times. Disband. 
 

 (d) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group:   Any previous functions of this 
group can be performed by portfolio holders, the Cabinet or other 

committees or working groups of the Council, in consultation with 
partners and ward members, as appropriate.  Disband. 

 
(e) Joint Member Learning and Development Group: This is a joint 

group with Forest Heath District Council which was established in 
December 2012 as an informal group to contribute to and support 

member development opportunities.  It will continue to be needed for 
the foreseeable future.  Retain. 

 

1.6.3 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(a) the Cabinet’s existing informal Working Groups be retained or 
disbanded as indicated in Section 1.6.2 of Report No: 
CAB/SE/15/032; and 

 
(b) provided that resources are available to support them, further 

informal task-and-finish working groups continue to be 
established to consider specific issues as required throughout 
2015/2016. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 38



 

 
 

 

Grant Working Party:  
Terms of Reference 

 
  
‘To consider grant applications and recommend the level of grants payable to 
organisations to officers or the Cabinet, based on the policies agreed by 

Council and in accordance with the relevant delegations detailed in Section 7 
of this Grants Policy criteria for Community Chest Grant funding and 

Rural Area Initiative Grant funding. 
 
Amended version recommended for approval by Cabinet: 28 May 2015 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  APPENDIX A 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Sustainable Development 

Working Party:  
Terms of Reference 

 
 
1. A joint Working Party comprising the relevant Portfolio Holders (i.e. 

those with responsibility for planning and transportation and 
environmental matters), the Chairman of the Development Control 

Committee, members of the Development Con
[...]
ples: Ensuring Quality

	3.0 development opportunities
	Six key opportunities
	One.  Former Wisdom Factory, Duddery Hill
	Two:  Chauntry Mill
	Three.  Jubilee Place
	Four:  Stour Brook View
	Five:  Town Hall Corner
	Six:  Telephone Exchange

	Special Project Areas

	4.0 public realm opportunities
	A Strategy for Moving Around the Town Centre
	Creating a walkable and cycle friendly town centre
	A well connected and adaptable Town Centre
	An efficient and legible Town Centre

	Emerging Movement Strategy Priorities
	Pedestrian Priority Streets
	Cycle Improvements
	High Street Enhancements
	Breaking down the barrier of Ehringshausen Way
	Public Transport Interchange
	Managing vehicle circulation and reviewing car parking

	Six Public Ream Opportunities
	A.  Queen Street
	B.  Market Place and Market Hill
	C.  High Street
	D.  Town Square
	E.  The Stour Brook
	F.  Town Centre Approaches


	5.0 delivering the masterplan
	Delivery Strategy
	Context
	The market

	Development and Public Realm Opportunities


	CAB.SE.15.034 Haverhill Town Centre Masterplan - Consultation Document_ Appendix B

	11 Decisions Plan: May 2015 to May 2016





Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Thursday 28 May 2015 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
Vice Chairman Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) 

 
Ian Houlder 
Alaric Pugh 

 

Joanna Rayner 
Peter Stevens 

 
In attendance:  

Susan Glossop 
David Nettleton 
Jim Thorndyke 

 

 

 

66. Apologies for Absence  
 
Immediately prior to the start of the formal business, Councillor Griffiths, 
Leader of the Council wished to formally welcome Councillors Ian Houlder and 

Jo Rayner to their first meeting of Cabinet as Portfolio Holders.  The other re-
appointed Portfolio Holder, Councillor Robert Everitt, had given his apologies 

for this meeting. 
 
As announced at the Annual Meeting of Council on 19 May 2015, Councillor 

Everitt would be responsible for the Families and Communities portfolio; 
Councillor Houlder for Resources and Performance and Councillor Rayner 

would be responsible for Leisure and Culture.  
 
Councillor Griffiths also wished it to be placed on record his thanks to former 

Portfolio Holders for their sterling work in previous years: Councillors 
Clements and Stamp and former Members, Anne Gower and Dave Ray. This 

sentiment was supported by other Cabinet Members present.  
 
Formal business then commenced. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Everitt. 

 
 

 
 



67. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 March (Extraordinary meeting) and 

24 March 2015 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

68. Procedural Matter: Grant Approved for Victory Sports Ground 
2015/2016  

 
The Cabinet considered a narrative item which sought an endorsement of a 
previous decision. 

 
Councillor Rayner, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture drew relevant 

issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that on 10 February 2015, 
the Cabinet had considered the awarding of a revenue support grant to 
Victory Sports Ground in 2015/2016, subject to the budget setting process 

(Report No: CAB/SE/15/007 refers).  The recommendation in the report had 
sought a reduction of £2,500 in grant to the sum of £45,250, which was 

subsequently approved by the Cabinet.  The proposed reduction had been 
supported by Cabinet, including proposed reductions for future years’ funding, 
as reflected in the minutes of the meeting:  

 
‘It was therefore proposed that in 2015/2016, the Victory Sports Ground 

would receive a reduction in grant of £2,500 to £45,250 with a view to 
reducing this grant to zero within a number of years, as previously agreed by 
Cabinet’. 

 
It had however, transpired that Victory Sports Ground received a grant of 

£45,250 in 2014/2015, therefore with the application of the intended 
reduction of £2,500, the grant awarded in 2015/2016 should have been 
£42,750.  

 
Victory Sports Ground had been advised of the oversight and acknowledged 

that it was the Cabinet’s intention to reduce its grant by £2,500 and were 
therefore expecting to receive £42,750 in 2015/2016. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Cabinet’s original intention to reduce the revenue support grant to 
Victory Sports Ground in 2015/2016 by £2,500 to £42,750 and not £45,250 
as printed in Report No: CAB/SE/15/007, be endorsed. 

 

69. Open Forum  
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

70. Public Participation  
 
No members of the public were in attendance. 
 

71. Haverhill Town Centre Masterplan - Consultation Document  
 
 



(The following item was considered in a different order to that published in 
the agenda.) 

 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/15/034 (previously circulated), 

which sought approval for the draft Haverhill Town Centre Masterplan for 
consultation. 
 

The Chairman introduced Matthew Lappin of David Lock Associates, who were 
the specialist team of planning and design consultants appointed by ONE 

Haverhill to develop the Haverhill Town Centre Masterplan. 
 
Mr Lappin undertook a presentation on the draft Masterplan, as attached as 

Appendix A to the report, which subject to approval, would be going out to 
consultation from 8 June to 17 July 2015.  At the conclusion of his 

presentation, Mr Lappin duly responded to questions raised. 
 
Councillor Pugh, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth drew relevant 

issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including that he was extremely 
pleased with the draft that had been prepared in response to the consultation 

on the Issues and Options document.  David Lock Associates had fulfilled the 
brief provided by ONE Haverhill and he looked forward to the outcomes of the 

consultation. 
 
Other Members also supported the content of the draft Masterplan and agreed 

that whilst the Masterplan contained exciting prospects for the town centre, 
the aspirations identified needed to be both realistic and deliverable.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft Haverhill Town Centre Masterplan document, contained in 
Appendix A to Report No: CAB/SE/15/034, be approved to go out to 

consultation (from 8 June to 17 July 2015). 
 
(Mr Lappin left the meeting at the conclusion of this item.) 

 

72. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 22 April 2015  
 

The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/15/030 (previously 
circulated, which informed the Cabinet of the following items discussed on  
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 April 2015: 

 
(1) Update on On-Street Parking, Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds;  
(2) Quarter 4 Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications; and 
(3) Work Programme Update.  
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Houlder, outgoing Chairman of the 
Committee, drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including 
that the Committee had asked the Head of Planning and Growth to provide 
further information on specific issues connected with the Skyliner Way 
matter, as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 



73. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 19 March 2015  
 

The Cabinet received and noted Report No: CAB/SE/15/031 (previously 
circulated, which informed the Cabinet of the following substantive items 

discussed by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee 
on 19 March 2015: 
  

(1) Performance Report; 
(2) SFIS and Counter Fraud; 

(3) Enforcement Agency Update; 
(4) Electronic Document Management System; 

(5) Universal Credit;  
(6) Forthcoming Issues;  
(7) Strategic Review; and 

(8) Risk Based Verification. 
 
Councillor Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet. 
 

74. Annual Review and Appointment of Cabinet Working Parties, Joint 
Committees/Panels and Other Groups: 2015/2016  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/15/032 (previously circulated), 

which presented the annual review of Cabinet Working Parties, Joint 
Committees/Panels and Other Groups: 2015/2016. 

 
Councillor Griffiths, Leader of the Council, drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Cabinet, including that the Cabinet was required to review the 

membership and Terms of Reference of its Working Parties, Joint 
Committees/Panels and Other Groups for 2015/2016. 

 
The existing Terms of Reference (ToR) for the relevant bodies were attached 
as Appendix A to F inclusive. 

 
An amendment to the ToR of the Sustainable Development Working Party 

contained in Appendix B.  This made reference to membership being drawn 
from several committees, including the Policy Development Committee.  As 
this Committee no longer existed, this needed to be deleted from the ToR and 

the recommendation amended accordingly. 
 

A discussion was then held on the proposed review of the Bury St Edmunds, 
Haverhill and Bury St Edmunds Area Working Parties, as detailed in Section 
1.2.2 of the report.  It was proposed that the consultation period should be 

extended and the outcomes of this and a potential way forward would not be 
reported until the Cabinet meeting on 8 September 2015.  Councillor 

Thorndyke asked whether during this review period, the Area Working Parties 
could be re-appointed.  In response, the Leader explained that he could, if 

necessary, convene an informal meeting of relevant ward councillors to 
advise the Cabinet on any urgent locality issue which could not be dealt with 
by another committee, working party or panel, or by alternative means of 

consultation.  
 



Other Cabinet Members supported this approach and considered that greater 
use could be made of twin and triple-hatted Members for bringing matters to 

the fore, rather than duplicating work across a number of similar forums 
operating across the three tiers of local government and partnering bodies.    

 
RESOLVED 
 

That: 

 
(1) for the reasons given in paragraph 1.2.2 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, 

further consultation be carried out with all councillors and partners on 

the future of the Bury St Edmunds, Haverhill and Rural Area Working 
Parties with the outcomes and potential way forward being reported 

back to Cabinet on 8 September 2015. 
 
(2)  

(a) the Grant Working Party continues to operate in accordance with its 
amended Terms of Reference, as detailed in Appendix A of Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/032; and 
 
(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given delegated authority to appoint 

Members and substitute Members to the Grant Working Party, in line 
with the political balance requirements (see Section 1.4 of Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/032), on the basis of nominations from the Group Leaders. 
 
(3)  

(a) The Sustainable Development Working Party continues to operate at the 
present time in accordance with its current Terms of Reference, as 

detailed in Appendix B to Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, as amended to 
delete reference to the Policy Development Committee; 

 
(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given delegated authority to appoint 

Members to the Sustainable Development Working Party, in line with 

the political balance requirements (see Section 1.4 below), on the basis 
of nominations from the Group Leaders; and 

 
(c) the future direction of the Sustainable Development Working Party, as 

outlined in Section 1.2.9 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, be noted.  

 
(4) 

(a) The West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, West Suffolk Joint 
Emergency Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel 
and the West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel continue to operate 

in accordance with their current Terms of Reference contained in 
Appendices C, D, E and F to Report No: CAB/SE/15/032 respectively; 

 
(b) the Service Manager (Legal) be given delegated authority to appoint 

Members and substitute Members to the Joint Panels and Steering 

Group, as set out in Section 1.3.1 above, on the basis of political 
balance requirements, where appropriate (see Section 1.4 below) and 

on the nominations from the Group Leaders; and 
 



(c) meetings of the Joint Steering Group and Panels set out in Section 
1.3.1 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, continue to be scheduled as and 

when required but with regard to the discussion outlined in Section 
1.3.4. 

 
(5)  
(a) The Service Manager (Legal) be given delegated authority to appoint 

two full Members and one substitute Member to the Anglia Revenues 
and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee, on the nomination of the 

Leader of the Council; 
 
(b) the potential requirement to only have one full Member representative 

from each of the Councils represented on the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership Joint Committee, as set out in Section 1.5.2 of 

Report No: CAB/SE/15/032, be noted.  Any required changes to the 
Council’s representation on the Joint Committee be delegated to the 
Service Manager (Legal) and the Leader of the Council to action 

accordingly; and 
 

(c) following the adoption of the Joint Development Management Policies 
Document and subject to the approval of Forest Heath District Council, 

the Joint Development Management Policies Committee be disbanded, 
with any residual joint planning policy matters being taken through the 
West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group and Cabinet/Council. 

 
(6)  

(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working Groups be retained or 
disbanded as indicated in Section 1.6.2 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/032; 
and 

 
(b) provided that resources are available to support them, further informal 

task-and-finish working groups continue to be established to consider 
specific issues as required throughout 2015/2016. 

 

75. West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement 2015/2016  
 
The Cabinets considered Report No: CAB/SE/15/033 (previously circulated) 

which presented the West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement 2015/2016. 
 
Section 38/11 of the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to produce a 

Pay Policy Statement annually.  Councillor Houlder, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Performance, drew relevant issues to the attention of the 

Cabinet.  He stated that a Joint Pay Policy Statement for 2015/2016, attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report had been produced, reflecting a shared 
workforce, and the single Pay and Reward Strategy now in place for St 

Edmundsbury Borough and Forest Heath District Councils.  It also 
incorporated the outcomes of the 2013 collective agreement which 

established a modern reward framework for the integrated workforce. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

 
That the West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement for 2015/2016 

contained in Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/SE/15/033, be approved. 



 

76. Decisions Plan: May 2015 to May 2016  
 

The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/15/035 (previously circulated), 
which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan covering the period May 2015 to May 

2016. 
 
Members took the opportunity to review the forthcoming decisions of the 

Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were requested on 
this occasion. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.58pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


